

No. 98-1109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONNA A. SHALALA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioner

v.

ILLINOIS COUNCIL ON LONG TERM CARE, INC.,
Respondent

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
HOMES AND SERVICES FOR THE AGING
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed August 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT	2
A. THE GENESIS OF THE CURRENT NURSING HOME SURVEY AND ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS	2
B. CONDUCT OF NURSING HOME SURVEYS AND APPEALS UNDER CURRENT STANDARDS	4
1. Medicaid Versus Medicare	4
2. Inconsistent Enforcement Of The Standards	5
3. Choice Of Remedy Under OBRA	6
C. IMPACT OF ADVERSE SURVEY FINDINGS AND SCOPE OF AVAILABLE REVIEW	8
1. Use Of The Grid And SQC Standards	8
2. Loss Of Nurse-Aide Training Rights	8
3. "Poor Performer" Status	9
4. Appeal And IDR Processes	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE APPEALS SYSTEM ADOPTED BY THE SECRETARY PROVIDES NO AVENUE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW AND TOTALLY FORECLOSES REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES IN THE VAST MAJORITY OF CASES	16
A. THE SECRETARY'S ARGUMENT THAT THE INSTANT CLAIMS MUST BE CHanneled THROUGH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS INTENTIONALLY IGNORES THE SUBSTANTIAL LACK OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL RIGHT	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continued)

	Page
B. THE SECRETARY'S APPEAL RULES PRECLUDE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF COLORABLE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	21
II. THE SECRETARY CANNOT SATISFY HER BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PRECLUDE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE MATTERS RAISED IN RESPONDENT'S COMPLAINT.	25
A. The Narrow Review-Limiting Provisions Incorporated Under Title XVIII Of The Act Do Not Evince A Clear and Convincing Intent To Abrogate Systemic Review of Rules Principally Applied Under Title XIX.	26
B. Respondent's Claims Do Not "Arise Under" The Medicare Act.	27
CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	25
<i>Arcadia Acres, Inc. v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> DAB-AD-1607 (Jan. 22, 1997), <u>reprinted in</u> (CCH) Medicare & Medicaid Guide ¶45,140	17
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	20
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	24
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 513 (1971)	24
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation — Springhill v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> DAB-CR-553 (Oct. 27, 1998), <u>reprinted in</u> (CCH) Medicare & Medicaid Guide ¶120,033.	21
<i>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	23
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	13, 23, 24
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	13, 28, 29, 30
<i>Brighton Pavilion v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> DAB-CR-510 (Dec. 10, 1997)	21
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	25
<i>Country Club Center II v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> , DAB No. C-96-111 (Aug. 28, 1996), <u>reprinted in</u> (CCH) Medicare & Medicaid Guide ¶45,240	12, 17
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	27
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Coast Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

Cases:	Page
<i>Fort Tryon Nursing Home v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> , DAB C-425 (July 3, 1996), <u>reprinted in</u> (CCH) Medicare & Medicaid Guide ¶44,514	18
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	23
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	11, 13, 15, 16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Himmler v. Califano</i> , 611 F.2d 137 (6th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 143 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 1998)	1, 6, 26
<i>In re Estate of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1093 (D.Colo. 1987)	2, 3
<i>In re Estate of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 675 F. Supp. 586 (D. Colo. 1987)	2
<i>In re Estate of Smith v. O'Halloran</i> , 557 F. Supp. 289 (D.Colo. 1983), <u>rev'd sub nom</u> , <i>In re Estate of Smith v. Heckler</i> , 747 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>In re Estate of Smith v. Heckler</i> , 747 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1984)	2, 15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	27
<i>Michigan Association of Homes and Services for the Aging, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Califano</i> , 644 F.2d 1199 (6th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	13, 23
<i>Rafeal Convalescent Hospital v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> DAB-CR-444 (Nov. 19, 1996), <u>reprinted in</u> (CCH) Medicare & Medicaid Guide ¶45,241	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

Cases:	Page
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	21, 30
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	22
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	11, 15, 16, 21
<i>University Towers Medical Pavilion v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> , DAB-CR-436 (Sept. 12, 1996), <u>reprinted in</u> (CCH) Medicare & Medicaid Guide ¶44,778	17
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	22
<i>Waterman Convalescent Hospital v. Health Care Financing Administration</i> , DAB-AB-1548, Docket No. A-96-22 (Nov. 13, 1995)	17
<i>Wilcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1908)	25
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n.</i> , 496 U.S. 498, 517 (1990)	27
<i>Woodstock/Kenosha Health Center v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 713 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1983)	14, 26
<i>Zimmerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	14, 24
<i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 16
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251	26
Nursing Home Facility Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-315, 110 Stat. 3824	26
Older Americans Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-315, 106 Stat. 1195	26
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, §§4201-4218, 101 Stat. 1330 - 160 to 1330-221	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

<i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	Page
§4201, 101 Stat. 1330 (42 U.S.C. 1395i-3)	2
§4211, 101 Stat. 1330 (42 U.S.C. 1396r)	2
§4213, 101 Stat. 1330 (42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)(2)(B))	4
Title II of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 401	
<i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. 405(b)	19
42 U.S.C. 405(b)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	16, 19, 26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. 405(h)	16, 26, 27, 28
Title XI of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1301	
<i>et seq.</i>	16, 19
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7	16
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7a(e)	19
42 U.S.C. 1320c-5	19
Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395	
<i>et seq.</i> (Medicare Act)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395d(a)(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395d(b)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(b)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(b)(5)	8
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(f)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(g)(1)(D)	4
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(g)(2)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(g)(3)(D)	9
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(h)(1), (2)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

<i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(h)(2)(B)	4, 9
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(h)(2)(B)(ii)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395aa	5
42 U.S.C. 1395cc(h)	16, 20, 26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. 1395cc(h)(1)	10, 19
42 U.S.C. 1395cc(h)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395ff(c)	10
42 U.S.C. 1395ii	14, 16, 26, 28
Title XIX of the Social Security Act 42 U.S.C. 1396	
<i>et seq.</i> (Medicaid Act)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(i)(4)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 1396r	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 1396r(b)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396r(f)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. 1396r(f)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r(f)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. 1396r(g)	4, 9
42 U.S.C. 1396r(g)(1)(D)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r(g)(2)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)(1), (2)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)(2)(b)	4, 9
8 U.S.C. 1160(e)	29
28 U.S.C. 1331	14, 28
28 U.S.C. 1346	28
42 C.F.R. 431.151	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

<i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	Page
42 C.F.R. 431.151(b).....	20
42 C.F.R. 431.151(c).....	20
42 C.F.R. 431.151(e).....	20
42 C.F.R. 431.153(b).....	10, 17
42 C.F.R. 431.153(b)(4).....	10, 11
42 C.F.R. 431.153(e)(2).....	11
42 C.F.R. 431.153(f)(1),(2).....	11
42 C.F.R. 483.....	3, 17
42 C.F.R. 483.1.....	5
42 C.F.R. 483.13.....	8
42 C.F.R. 483.15.....	8
42 C.F.R. 483.151(b)(2).....	9
42 C.F.R. 483.25.....	8
42 C.F.R. 488.301.....	8
42 C.F.R. 488.325(g).....	8, 22
42 C.F.R. 488.325(h).....	8, 22
42 C.F.R. 488.330.....	5
42 C.F.R. 488.330(e)(4).....	17
42 C.F.R. 488.331.....	11
42 C.F.R. 488.331(b).....	12, 21
42 C.F.R. 488.331(b)(1), (2).....	11
42 C.F.R. 488.402(d)(1).....	12, 17
42 C.F.R. 488.404.....	20
42 C.F.R. 488.406.....	6, 10, 17
42 C.F.R. 488.408.....	7, 10, 12
42 C.F.R. 488.414.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

<i>Statutes and Regulations:</i>	Page
42 C.F.R. 488.7.....	5
42 C.F.R. 498.3(b)(12).....	17
42 C.F.R. 498.3(d).....	10
42 C.F.R. 498.3(d)(10)(iii).....	18
42 C.F.R. 498.3(d)(12).....	20
42 C.F.R. 498.3(d)(13).....	11
52 Fed. Reg. 24752 (July 1, 1987).....	3
53 Fed. Reg. 22850 (June 17, 1988).....	2, 3
57 Fed. Reg. 39278 (Aug. 28, 1992).....	4
59 Fed. Reg. 56116 (Nov. 10, 1994).....	4
64 Fed. Reg. 13354, 13357 (Mar. 18, 1999).....	23
64 Fed. Reg. 39934, 39935 (July 23, 1999).....	13, 24
HCIA, Inc. & Arthur Anderson, LLP, <i>Guide to the Nursing Home Industry (1997)</i>	5
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(I), 100th Cong. 1st Sess. at 452, <u>reprinted in</u> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1 at 2313-272.....	15, 26
Cowles Research Group, <i>Nursing Home Statistical Yearbook (AAHSA 1998)</i> at 72.....	5, 6
State Operations Manual (“SOM”), HCFA Pub. 7.....	4, 7
§7210.....	9
§7212.....	11
§7212(c)(2).....	21
§7303.....	18
§7304(A).....	18
§7304.B.....	9
§7320.....	18
